MINUTE ITEM

4. 45-YEAR PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT, SUBMERGED LAND IN AND ACROSS THE FEATHER RIVER NEAR OROVILLE, BUTTE COUNTY; SEWERAGE COMMISSION, OROVILLE REGION -W 20718, PRC 4962.

After consideration of Calendar Item 2 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION:

- 1. DETERMINES THAT AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT HAS NOT BEEN PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT BUT THAT A NEGATIVE DECLARATION HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE SEWERAGE COMMISSION, OROVILLE REGION, ON AUGUST 1, 1973.
- 2. CERTIFIES THAT THE COMMISSION HAS REVIEWED AND CONSIDERED THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION.
- 3. DETERMINES THAT THE PROJECT WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE ENVIRONMENT.
- 4. AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE TO THE SEWERAGE COMMISSION, OROVILLE REGION, OF A 45-YEAR PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1974; IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY WITH THE STATE RESERVING THE RIGHT AT ANY TIME TO SET A MONETARY RENTAL IF THE COMMISSION FINDS SUCH ACTION TO BE IN THE STATE'S BEST INTEREST; FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A 12-INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF SEWAGE; ON THE LAND DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment: Calendar Item 2 (3 pages)

CALENDAR ITEM

11/74 E₽₩ ₩ 20718

2.

PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT

APPLICANT: Sewerage Commission - Oroville Region.

AREA, TYPE LAND AND LOCATION: A 0.427-acre parcel of submerged land in and across the Feather River near Oroville, Butte County.

LAND USE: Installation and maintenance of one 12-inch ductile iron pipe for transmission of sewage.

TERMS OF PROPOSED PERMIT:

Initial period: 45 years, from November 1, 1974.

CONSIDERATION: The public health and safety, with the State reserving the right at any time to set a monetary rental if the Commission finds such action to be in the State's best interest.

PREREQUISITE TERMS:

Applicant is in the process of acquiring rights in the upland and will exercise its power of eminent domain if required. The issuance of this permit is subject to evidence of applicant's acquisition of rights in the upland.

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

- a. Public Resources Code: Div. 6, Parts 1 and 2.
- b. Administrative Code: Title 2, Div. 3, Arts. 1, 2 & 10.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

- 1. The annual rental value of the site is estimated to be \$45.
- 2. Pursuant to initial study and a Negative Declaration made by the Sewerage Commission, Oroville Region, the Sewerage Commission determined the project will not have a significant effect upon the environment.
- 3. The Sewerage Commission, Oroville Region, is a joint body consisting of the City of Oroville, Thermalito Irrigation District and the North Burbank Public Utility District.

EXHIBITS:

A. Land Description. B. Louition Map.

<u>-1-</u>

CALENDAR ITEM NO. 2. (CONTD)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

- 1. DETERMINE THAT AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT HAS NOT BEEN PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT BUT THAT A NEGATIVE DECLARATION HAS BEEN PREPARED BY THE SEWERAGE COMMISSION, OROVILLE REGION, ON AUGUST 1, 1973.
- 2. CERTIFY THAT THE COMMISSION HAS REVIEWED AND CONSIDERED THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE NEGACIVE DECLARATION.
- 3. DETERMINE THAT THE PROJECT WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE ENVIRONMENT.
- 4. AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE TO THE SEWERAGE COMMISSION, OROVILLE REGION, OF A 45-YEAR PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1974; IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY WITH THE STATE RESERVING THE RIGHT AT ANY TIME TO SET A MONETARY RENTAL IF THE COMMISSION FINDS SUCH ACTION TO BE IN THE STATE'S BEST INTEREST; FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A 12-INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF SEWAGE; ON THE LAND DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment: Exhibit "A"

EXHIBIT "A"

956

A 50-foot strip of submerged land extending across the State-owned bed of the Feather River in Oroville, Butte County, State of California, the centerline of which is parallel to and 70 feet southerly from the centerline of State Highway Route 162 (Oro Dam Blvd.) us said highway presently exists per California State Department of Highways Map No. 03357 075301.

END OF DESCRIPTION